
March 12, 2025

Coney Island West Parcel A – Info Session



RFP Housekeeping

 Info Session will be recorded for internal purposes only and will not be publicly distributed after 
the meeting

 The slide deck and list of attendees will be posted to the RFP webpage in the coming days

 Questions will be held until after the presentation has been completed but feel free to drop 
questions in the chat

 All questions and answers from today’s session will be recorded and posted on the RFP webpage 
in the coming days

 If there are additional questions, please email coneywest_a_RFP@edc.nyc 

 Note: All renderings and massings in presentation are illustrative only with respect to tower 
location and other design considerations

Source: NYCEDC.

mailto:coneywest_a_RFP@edc.nyc


Agenda
 City’s Commitment to Housing Production

 Investment in Coney Island

 Coney Island West Development Parcels

 Parcel A RFP
 Site Context
 Zoning
 Development Program
 Parking Requirements

 Proposal Requirements

 Selection Criteria

 RFP Timeline

Source: NYCEDC.



City’s Commitment to 
Housing Production

Mayoral Executive Order 43 (EO43)

 EO43 compels the City of New York to identify public land 
suitable for new housing development to address the City’s 
housing crisis

 EO43 is an effort to deliver on the “moonshot” goal of 
building 500,000 homes over the next decade

 This RFP was released to be in alignment with these policy 
goals

City of Yes

 In December 2024, City of Yes (COY) passed with zoning 
reforms that are estimated to create over 82,000 new homes

 As it applies to this Site, COY reduces the minimum parking 
requirement at the Site, allowing for a greater provision of 
housing and reduced costs

Source: MLB.com

Source: NBC News



15 Years of
Transformation
 2009 Rezoning (black line) resulted in 

upzoning and disposition approval for 
development sites

 City has invested over $750M in area to 
facilitate development

 Coney’s world-famous amusement area has 
undergone a major revitalization through 
investment

 Maimonides Park, home of the Brooklyn 
Cyclones, has a large and growing visitor 
count, with ~6,000+ attendees at peak 
(Seinfeld night!)

 Coney has become an entertainment hub 
alongside a growing residential market

Source: NYCEDC.



 5+ million visitors a year

 Year-round amusement and entertainment 
destination - Aquarium, Amphitheater, 
Maimonides Park, and Abe Stark Sports Center

 Home to 49,000+ residents; new housing and 
retail will further enhance the neighborhood’s 
vibrancy and appeal

Beachfront Neighborhood at the World’s Playground



Growing Investment
In Residential 

 Since the 2009 Rezoning, 
1,800+ homes have been 
delivered in the greater 
Coney Island 
neighborhood

 1515 Surf Avenue 
(currently leasing up) is 
the first market-rate 
residential project in the 
rezoning area. The 
building is fully electric 
and utilizes the largest 
geothermal system in 
New York City.

1515 Surf. Source: NYCEDC.

1515 Surf. Image courtesy of LCOR.

Surf Ave today. Source: NYCEDC.

Surf Ave in 2011. Source: Google Streetview.



Growing Private
Investment

Surf Ave in 2011. Source: Google Streetview.

Recent Private Development 



Coney Island West

 The City is moving 
forward with development 
on the remaining publicly 
owned sites in Coney 
Island West

 These City development 
sites are expected to yield 
~1,600 mixed-income 
homes along with retail 
space and new streets 
and public spaces

 The Special Coney Island 
District allows a maximum 
FAR of 5.8 for buildings 
with qualifying affordable 
or senior housing 

Diagram courtesy of ONE Architecture & Urbanism.



Source: NYCEDC.

Coney Island West TodayConey Island West ToConey Island West Today



Rendering Courtesy of ONE Architecture & Urbanism.

Coney Island West TomorrowConey Island West Tomorrow

Parcel A RFP Site



Site Context

 RFP Site is comprised of: 
 Lots 100* and 123A which are ~76,200 

SF with approximately 442,069 ZFA
 Up to 175,000 SF of ZFA from Parcel B 

(see inset)

 The Site has a 160-space surface parking lot 
which is ~60% of the Site lot area

 Construction on Ocean Way to the south of 
the Site has been substantially completed 
(not shown in image)

*Lot 100 is a tentative tax lot number resulting from the split of 
Lot 100 to Lot 100 and Lot 155. Lot 100 is in the Site; Lot 155 is 
not in the Site



Project Goals
It is anticipated that the disposition of the RFP Site will be pursuant to a sale*

 Financially feasible, vibrant, mixed-use development that generates mixed-income housing, including affordable 
housing pursuant to 485-x, without public subsidy

 Maximizes the total amount of housing units by leveraging the maximum development potential of the RFP Site

 Designs the Project to encourage active street life, creatively integrates the Project into the local context, and 
complements the recently built residential buildings as well as entertainment and amusement facilities located 
within in the Special Coney Island District

 Promotes sustainability, energy efficiency, carbon neutrality and climate resiliency

 Provides New Public Parking according to the terms in the Parking Term Sheet

 Responsibly develops the Project by delivering a comprehensive hiring and wage program that seeks to support 
communities and create job opportunities, including for economically disadvantaged candidates, and

 Maximizes return to the City through purchase price

Source: NYCEDC.
*NYCEDC reserves the right to dispose of the RFP Site as a long-
term ground lease



Zoning / Land Use
 No ULURP required for as-of-right 

development; authorized for 
disposition 

 Zoned R7D/C2-4

 Located in the Coney West Subdistrict 
within the Special Coney Island 
District*

 4.8 FAR for standard residences and 
5.8 FAR with inclusion of qualifying 
affordable or senior housing**

 City of Yes reduced amount of 
required residential parking to 15% for 
market rate units

Site A existing conditions.
Diagram courtesy of ONE Architecture & Urbanism.

Illustrative

*See ZR Article 13, Chapter 1, 131-32
**See ZR Article 2, Chapter 7, 131-321



Development Program
 Maximize total number of residential 

housing units and full development 
potential of the Site

 485-x Residential Program*
 25% affordable units at weighted 

avg. of 80% AMI
 485-x labor requirements
 485-x tax abatement**

 Maintain 160 parking spaces 
throughout construction and create up 
to 400 new spaces

 Proposals must include completed 
Appendix A-1 and A-2: 
 Disposition Term Sheet
 Parking Agreement Term Sheet

Illustrative

*Developer must perform own due 
diligence and ensure compliance
**Developer must qualify in order to receive

Illustrative



Parking Requirements

Guaranteed Parking

 Site supplies parking to Cyclones via a lease between 
Brooklyn Cyclones and the City through 2030 as may be 
extended 

 Developer must maintain at least 160 parking spaces during 
construction (onsite or offsite)

 Proposals must provide design drawings/diagrams that 
demonstrate compliance (see Addendum #1)

New Public Parking

 Proposals must include a garage with up to 400 spaces*

 Terms to be in Parking Agreement between EDC and 
Developer 

Diagram courtesy of ONE Architecture & Urbanism.

Illustrative

*It is anticipated that design of the Project will determine the 
exact number of parking spaces which may be more or less than 
400 parking spaces.



City Capital

 If City Capital funding is requested, then the City 
will review and determine if City Capital is needed.  
If the City determines City Capital is needed, 
NYCEDC will work with the Developer to identify 
funding sources and City Capital may be made 
available to reimburse eligible costs related or 
other uses

 Proposals should indicate the requested amount 
of City Capital in their financial models and 
Appendix A-2

*It is anticipated that design of the Project will determine the 
exact number of parking spaces which may be more or less than 
400 parking spaces.



Selected Proposal Requirements

 Project Description
 Project Narrative
 Term Sheets 

 Site Plan and Architectural Design
 Architectural plans and renderings
 Parking Plan (info in Addendum #1)

 Financial and Schedule Information
 Submission of two financial models

 1) where New Public Parking = 160 spaces
 2) where New Public Parking = 400* spaces

 Inclusion of Appendix M: Project Summary Form
 Development Schedule

Source: NYCEDC.

 Respondent Description
 Overview of organization, team, and relevant 

experience

 M/WBE and Workforce Programs
 Minimum goal of 25% for participation by M/WBEs 

in the design and construction components of the 
Project

 Adherence to 485-x wage requirements
 Reflection of prevailing wage rates for any portion 

of Project that is funded with City Capital



Selection Criteria

 Program and Design

 Financial and Schedule Feasibility 

 Respondent Qualifications and 
Experience 

 Economic Impact

Source: NYCEDC.

Illustrative



M/WBE
 Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises 

(“M/WBE”)

 M/WBEs are certified by the Department of Small 
Business Services

 RFP has a target participation goal of a minimum of 25%

 Respondents must submit a M/WBE Participation Plan as 
part of their Proposal indicating their proposed level of 
M/WBE participation and a plan for achieving this goal

 Final M/WBE goals will be incorporated into the 
transaction documents

 Use SBS directories to find M/WBEs in a specific field

 NYCEDC can assist in identifying M/WBEs

 Link to of NYC Certified Businesses: NYC Online Directory

https://sbsconnect.nyc.gov/certification-directory-search/


Timeline 
 01/09 – Mayor Adams’ State of the City 

announcement

 02/20 – Parcel A RFP release 

 03/12 – Info Session 

 03/21– Site Visit

 04/11– Deadline for Questions

 04/25 – Final Questions & Answer 
Posting

 05/22 – RFP Submission deadline
 Please submit your proposal in a 

single .zip folder with your company 
name and the title of this RFP

 End of Year – Selection Date
 Sign Contract of Sale (target)

Source: NYCEDC.

Illustrative



Rendering Courtesy of ONE Architecture & Urbanism.

Coney Island West TomorrowThank You!

For any additional questions, please email the RFP email listed 
below

RFP Email: coneywest_a_RFP@edc.nyc 
RFP Website: https://edc.nyc/coney-island-west-parcel-rfp 
Coney Project Page: https://edc.nyc/project/coney-island 

Site Tour RSVP Deadline: 5:00PM EST March 19, 2025
Submission Deadline: 11:59PM EST March 22, 2025

mailto:coneywest_a_RFP@edc.nyc
https://edc.nyc/coney-island-west-parcel-rfp
https://edc.nyc/project/coney-island


   
 

   
 

  
 

CONEY ISLAND WEST PARCEL A MIXED-INCOME HOUSING RFP 
INFORMATION SESSION 

 
 
DATE: March 12, 2025      TIME: 11:00AM ET           PROJECT: Coney Island West Parcel A RFP 
 
Representative                         Email                                                              Organization 
Paul Montero pmontero@lakhanijordan.com Lakhani & Jordan Engineers, PC 

Nikki Karpf de Castillo nikki.karpf@arcadis.com Arcadis 

Carla Ross Allen crossallen@fmsp.com FMS 

Emmanuel Osula service@peaksecurityplus.com Peak Security Plus Inc. 

Ron Greenberg RonRGreenberg@gmail.com CB 13 Board Member  

Jeanefer Abonitalla jabonitalla@infiniteconsultingcorp.com Infinite Consulting Corp 

Andrew Silverman asilverman@infiniteconsultingcorp.com Infinite Consulting Corp. 

Sam McBride sam@obraarchitects.com OBRA Architects 

Debra Sauerman debras@cisleads.com Construction Infromation Systems 
Gary Rozmus grozmus@geiconsultants.com GEI Consultants  

Michael Stevick mstevick@hillwest.com Hill West Architects 

Sergey Rybak sr@rybakdev.com Rybak Development 

Bart Sullivan bsullivan@mcsal.com McNamara Salvia 

Karen Miller kmiller@moodynolan.com Moody Nolan 

Cady Zawatson czawatson@arquitectonica.com Arquitectonica International 
Corporation 

Michelle Roelofs michelle.roelofs@arup.com Arup 

Vicki Arbitrio vickiarbitrio@gmsllp.com Gilsanz Murray Steficek LLP Engineers 
and Architects 

Christopher Pipa Cpipa@ccametro.com CCA Metro 

Michael Gaul mgaul@pwgrosser.com P.W. Grosser Consulting 

Richard DeMarco rdemarco@mdallp.com Richard DeMarco 

Ana Bozicevic marketing@cplusga.com Curtis + Ginsberg Architects 

Arthi Krishnamoorthy akrishna@tenberke.com TenBerke 
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Ali Estefam ali@graincollective.com Grain Collective 

Michael Zarifpoor michaelz@moiniangroup.com Moinian Group 

Sandy Wei sw@nancyowensstudio.com Nancy Owens Studio Landscape 
Architecture + Urban Design PLLC 

Angelica Augustyniak aaugustyniak@gedeongrc.com Gedeon GRC Consulting 

Brian Cook Brian@capalino.com Capalino 

Keith Tubbs keith@capalino.com Capalino 

Todd Drager tdrager@oandsassociates.com O&S Associates 

Lindsay Marks lindsay@capalino.com Capalino 

Mark Thompson markt@capalino.com Capalino 
James Smith james@studiov.com STUDIO V Architecture 
Denis Shafran dshafran@beechwoodhomes.com Beechwood Homes 
Jason Reznik jr@rybakdev.com Rybak Development 
Daniel Cohen dcohen@apexbuilds.com Apex Building Group 
Thomas Brown tbrown@trinityfinancial.com Trinity Financial 
Allison Brown abrown@trinityfinancial.com Trinity Financial  
Christoph Stump cstump@trinityfinancial.com Trinity Financial 
Stacey Polishook spolishook@trinityfinancial.com Trinity Financial 
Dietrich Bankhead dbankhead@gedeongrc.com Gedeon GRC Consulting 
Jeff Kitt jkitt@neris.nyc NERIS 
Michael McCann mmccann@theclarientgroup.com The Clarient Group 
Christian Tamayo christianmtamayo@gmail.com Christian Tamayo Architects  
Brian Turner bturner@sus.org Services for the UnderServed Inc. 
Carter Clarke clarkec@richmancapital.com The Richman Group Development 

Corp. 
Arom Jeon ajeon@leroystreetstudio.com Leroy Street Studio 
Alfredo Marzullo alfredo@accordpowerinc.com Accord Power Inc 
Adina Banayan adina@latitudecompliance.net Latitude Compliance 
Colleen Zukowski colleen.zukowski@viacollective.com Via Collective 
Amanda Huhn amanda@scapestudio.com Scape Studio 
Jordanna Lacoste jlacoste@lettire.com Urban Builders Collaborative LLC 
Joshua Yates jy@dxastudio.com DXA studio 
Charles Ware cware@bfcnyc.com BFC Partners 
Lorinda Karoff lkaroff@karoffconsulting.com Karoff Consulting - RFP Consultant 
Nexida Mejia nmejia@lettire.com Urban Builders Collaborative LLC 
Jean Greenlaw jgreenlaw@armandcorp.com Armand Corporation 
Phillip Grant pgrant@armandcorp.com Armand Corporation 
Philippe Martelly pmartelly@dattner.com Dattner Architects 
Helen Billson helen@localdesign.com Local Office Landscape and Urban 

Design  
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Anne-Sophie Hall annesophiehall@gmail.com Gensler 
Han Deng hdeng@ailanthus.co Ailanthus  
Martin Tolentino martin.tolentino@fogartyfinger.com Fogarty Finger 
Kristen Klein kklein@oescgroup.com OESC Group 
Tiffany Devol tdevol@oescgroup.com OESC Group 
Bonny Yau bonny@big.dk BIG - Bjarke Ingels Group 
Joanna Wong jwong@oma.com OMA 
Kobi Ruthenberg k.ruthenberg@orgpermod.com ORG Permanent Modernity 
Ma'isah Bateman ma'isah@karpstrategies.com Karp Strategies 
John Napolitano J.Napolitano@pentarestoration.com The Penta Group 
Dichen Ding dichen@asa-ten.com Andrea Steele Architecture 
Sabrina Chong schong@moiniangroup.com Moinian Group 
Umesh Avadhani umesh.avadhani@baepc.com B-A Engineering 
Nadya Nilina n.nilina@orgpermod.com Org Permanent Modernity 
Kate Campbell kcampbell@hksinc.com HKS Inc 
Charles Bilodeau cbilodeau@oandsassociates.com O & S Engineers & Architects 
Lauren McPhillips lauren@louarencibia.com Office of Lou Arencibia 
Brett Sherman brett.sherman@machetegroup.com Machete Group 
Henry Zuckerberg zuckerbergh@richmancapital.com The Richman Group  
Kristina Crawley Kcrawley@hksinc.com HKS 
Sarah Marandi Sarah@sreengineering.com SRE Engineering 
Lauren Kim lk@ma.com Morris Adjmi Architects 
Daniel Tracy dan.tracy@jll.com JLL 
Marc Loeb ml@legacyrealestatedev.com Legacy Real Estate Development/The 

Peebles Corporation 
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